
   
 

4250 Crums Mill Road • Harrisburg, PA 17112 

P: (717) 941-1202 • F: (717) 441-3810 

 

 

Direct Dial: (717) 941-1202 

Email: smendelsohn@saxtonstump.com 

 

 

October 10, 2025 

VIA E-FILE SYSTEM 

 

 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

400 North Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

 

 RE:  Amended Application of Moyer & Sons, Inc. 

   PA Corporation Bureau Entity ID Number 7285765 

   13050 Shawnee Lane, Clarksburg, MD 20871-9411 

 

Dear Secretary Homsher, 

 

Please accept this cover letter regarding our client, Moyer & Sons, Inc., and the above-

referenced Amended Application, which was filed before the Public Utility Commission on 

October 10, 2025. Please replace the prior applications submitted electronically on October 2 at 

11:24 a.m., and October 10 at 11:47 a.m. with this application. 

 

I, Seth A. Mendelsohn, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to 

the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and that I expect to be able to prove the same 

at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the 

penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities). 

 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. As always, I am available to you for any 

further clarification. 

 

Very truly yours, 

SAXTON & STUMP 

 
Seth A. Mendelsohn, Esquire 

 

SAM/jm 

Enclosure – Amended Application 

 

 

Pennsylvania  •  South Carolina  • New Jersey 

saxtonstump.com 



APPLICATION CHECKLIST 
Motor Common Carrier or Motor Contract Carrier 

Of Household Goods in Use 

Use this checklist to make sure you have enclosed all required items or your application will not be processed.  
You cannot operate in Pennsylvania until you receive a Certificate of Public Convenience from the Commission. 

❑ The original Application with original signatures (unless e-Filed with the Commission’s online 

e-Filing system at www.puc.pa.gov )

❑ Applicant’s Verified Statement. 

❑ A certified check, money order, or check from your attorney for $350 made payable to 

“Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;” 

❑ Application is being made as an individual or sole proprietor. 

❑ IF application is being filed by a Partnership, provide a list of the names and addresses of ALL 

partners. 

❑ IF application is being filed by a Limited Partnership, provide a list of names and addresses of ALL 

partners, and your PA Corporation Bureau Entity ID Number. 

❑ IF application is being filed by a Limited Liability Partnership, provide a list of names and 

addresses of ALL partners, and your PA Corporation Bureau Entity ID Number. 

❑ IF application is being filed by a Limited Liability Company, provide a list of the names and 

addresses of ALL members and the Title of each member, and your PA Corporation Bureau Entity 

ID Number. 

❑ IF application is being filed by a Corporation for Profit, provide a list of ALL corporate officers and 

titles, the name of each shareholder, distribution of shares, and your PA Corporation Bureau Entity 

ID Number. 

❑ IF application is being filed by a Corporation Non-Profit, provide a list of ALL corporate officers 

and titles and those serving on the Board of Directors, and your PA Corporation Bureau Entity ID 

Number. 

ALL Parties to proceedings pending before the Commission must open and use an e-filing account 
through the Commission’s website, OR you may submit your filing by overnight delivery.   If a filing 
contains confidential or proprietary material, the filing is required to be submitted by overnight 
delivery.  

If not e-Filed, mail your application and attachments to:  SECRETARY PA PUBLIC UTILITY 
COMMISSION, 400 NORTH STREET, 2ND FLOOR, HARRISBURG, PA  17120 

Corporate entities (corporations, LPs, LLPs, and LLCs) and fictitious trade names must be registered with the 
PA Department of State.  Companies incorporated in other states must register as a foreign business 
corporation. Individuals acting as sole proprietors and partnerships do not have to register. 

If you are not registered with the PA Department of State, you can apply at its website at 
www.dos.state.pa.us/corps on how to do business in Pennsylvania as: 

PA Corporations (Profit and Non-Profit) – apply for Articles of Incorporation 

Foreign Corporations – apply for a Certificate of Authority 

PA Limited Partnerships (LPs), Limited Liability Partnerships (LLPs), and Limited Liability Companies (LLCs) – 
apply for an Application of Registration 

Fictitious Name Registration – File ONLY IF Trade Name will be different than the business name you register 
with the PA Department of State. 

http://www.puc.pa.gov/
http://www.dos.state.pa.us/corps


General Information for Preparing and Filing the Application for Motor 
Common/ Contract Carrier of Household Goods in Use. 

1. This application is required to request a Certificate of Public Convenience (for Common Carriers)
or Permit (for Contract Carriers) to operate as a commercial carrier of household goods in use.

2. Upon approval of the application, you will be notified that prior to providing service in
Pennsylvania you must submit evidence of insurance to the Public Utility Commission.  Your
permanent evidence of insurance will be a Form E for bodily injury and property damage
insurance.  This form is mailed to the Commission directly from the home office of your insurance
carrier.  The name and address on your Form E must exactly match the name and address you
have provided on your application.  Your insurance company must subscribe to the NIC
Insurance Filing website at www.nicinsurancefilings.com. You will request the insurance company
(not the agent) to file the required insurance forms electronically through NIC. Mailed insurance
forms are no longer acceptable. The minimum limits of insurance are as follows:

Bodily Injury - The liability of the insurance company on each motor vehicle 
operated in common or contract carrier service shall be in amounts not less than 
$300,000 per accident for a vehicle with a manufacturer's gross vehicle weight 
rating of 10,000 pounds or less, in the case of a single vehicle, or a 
manufacturer's gross combination weight rating of 10,000 pounds or less, in the 
case of an articulated vehicle. The liability of the insurance company on each 
motor vehicle operated in common or contract carrier service shall be in amounts 
not less than $750,000 per accident for a vehicle with a manufacturer's gross 
vehicle weight rating over 10,000 pounds, in the case of a single vehicle, or a 
manufacturer's gross combination weight rating over 10,000 pounds, in the case 
of an articulated vehicle. Insurance coverage of motor carriers of household 
goods shall meet the requirements of 75 PA C.S. §1711 (relating to required 
benefits). 

Cargo - $5,000 for loss or damage to cargo being transported. 

http://www.nicinsurancefilings.com/
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Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
400 North Street, Second Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
717.787.3834 
www.puc.pa.gov 

Application for Motor Common Carrier or Motor 
Contract Carrier of Household Goods in Use. 

THIS APPLICATION IS REQUIRED TO REQUEST A CERTIFICATE OF 
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE (FOR COMMON CARRIERS) OR PERMIT (FOR 
CONTRACT CARRIERS) TO OPERATE AS A COMMERCIAL CARRIER OF 
HOUSEHOLD GOODS IN USE.  

1. Legal Name of Applicant (Individual, Partnership or Corporation)

• If you are an individual who has not formed any type of corporate entity, you should enter
your name as it will appear on your insurance documents.

• If you are filing for a partnership, but not a limited liability partnership, the names of
all partners must be entered on this line.  Those names should be entered as they will
appear on your insurance documents.  This includes husbands and wives filing jointly.

• If you are filing for a corporate entity (corporation, limited liability company, or limited
liability partnership), even if you are the sole shareholder member, you must enter the
name exactly as it appears on the registration papers from the Corporation Bureau
of the Pennsylvania Department of State.

2. Trade Name (Attach a copy of fictitious name registration if applicable)

 

This is any name which you will be operating under which differs from the LEGAL NAME OF 
APPLICANT.  A TRADE NAME is considered a FICTITIOUS NAME if the identity of the 
applicant cannot be readily determined.  EXAMPLE:  John Doe is the applicant and wants to 
use the name “Johnboy Trucking” as his trade name.  People cannot readily determine that 
John Doe is the actual operator; therefore, the name is fictitious and must be registered as 
such.  Trade names such as “John Doe Trucking” or “J. Doe Trucking” are not considered 
fictitious and would not have to be registered. 

3. Do you currently hold PUC Authority? ___NO   Previous Authority? ___NO

If YES, at PUC No. A- _____________________

4. Are you a business entity registered with the PA Dept. of State? ___NO
If NO, you must register (see checklist on how to register)

If YES, provide your PA Corporation Bureau Entity ID Number ______________
(See checklist and indicate type of business entity registered)

Moyer & Sons, Inc.

7285765

Moyer & Sons Moving & Storage (please see attached fictitious name registration confirmation)

http://www.puc.pa.gov/


Moyer & Sons Moving & Storage

The Bureau of Corporations and Charitable Organizations is happy to send your filed document. The
Bureau is here to serve you and we would like to thank you for doing business in Pennsylvania.

0014933274Entity Number:

Entity Name:

Entity File Date: October 8, 2025

October 8, 2025

Fictitious NameFiling Type:

CLARKSBURG, MD  20871-9411

13050 SHAWNEE LN

DEIRDRE BURKE, CFO/VP

Moyer & Sons Moving & Storage

Pennsylvania Department of State
Bureau of Corporations and Charitable Organizations
PO Box 8722 | Harrisburg, PA 17105-8722
T: 717.787.1057
dos.pa.gov/BusinessCharities



0014933274

DSCB: 54-311 (rev. 2/2017)

In compliance with the requirements of 54 Pa.C.S. § 311 (relating to registration), the undersigned entity(ies) desiring 
to register a fictitious name under 54 Pa.C.S. Ch. 3 (relating to fictitious names), hereby state(s) that:

Fictitious Name

Fictitious name Moyer & Sons Moving & Storage

Additional Information

A brief statement of the character or nature of the business or 
other activity to be carried on under or through the fictitious 
name is:

Transport household and office goods

The applicant is familiar with the provisions of 54 Pa.C.S. § 332 (relating to effect of registration) and understands that filing under the 
Fictitious Names Act does not create any exclusive or other right in the fictitious name.

The address, including number and street, if any, of the principal place of business (P.O. Box alone is not acceptable):

Address DEIRDRE BURKE, CFO/VP
13050 SHAWNEE LN
CLARKSBURG, MD 20871-9411

MONTGOMERY

Individuals interested in the business

Full Name Address

None Entered

Associations interested in the business

Name of organization Form of Organization Formation Locale Principal Office Registered Office Address

Moyer & Sons, Inc.
Foreign Business Corporation
Principal Office Address

Commercial Registered Office Provider

Penncorp Servicegroup, Inc.
State or Country of Origin

MARYLAND

None None

Agents

Full Name

Deirdre Burke

Additional provisions, if any

I qualify for a veteran/reservist-owned small business fee exemption (see help)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Department of State
Bureau of Corporations and Charitable Organizations
PO Box 8722
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-8722
REGISTRATION OF FICTITIOUS NAME
Fee: $70
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Page 1 of 2

Pennsylvania Department of State

-FILED-
File #: 0014933274
Date Filed: 10/8/2025

https://www.pa.gov/content/dam/copapwp-pagov/en/dos/programs/business/forms/offsite-forms/54-311-App-for-Reg-of-Fict-Name.pdf


Electronic Signature

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Application for Registration of Fictitious Name to be 
executed.

Deirdre Burke
Moyer & Sons, Inc.

10/08/2025
Date
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5. If either a Corporation or Limited Liability Company, please list members (LLC)
or shareholders and officers (Corporation).

 

 

 

   

6. Mailing Address

Street Address 

City, State and Zip Code County 

Telephone Number E-Mail Address

This is the e-mail address to which the Commission will send all official documents issued by the 
Commission until further notice. 

7. Physical Address (if different from Mailing Address. Do no use a PO Box.)

Street Address 

City, State and Zip Code County 

Telephone Number E-Mail Address

The address entered here should reflect the actual location of the business.  This is the address 
the Commission needs in order to dispatch Enforcement Officers to inspect equipment.  If left 
blank, it will be assumed that the PHYSICAL ADDRESS is the same as the MAILING ADDRESS 

8. Attorney (if applicable)

Attorney’s Name & Telephone Number for this Filing 

Attorney’s Address E-mail Address

An attorney’s name should only be entered if an attorney is filing the application for a client and 
the application is being sent under the attorney’s cover letter. 

9. Does applicant have a USDOT Number?

No Yes, at No. ________________ 

Jason Moyer - President/Co-CEO
John Moyer Jr. - COO/Co-CEO
Gordon Moyer III - Vice President
Deirdre Burke - CFO/Vice President/Secretary/Treasurer

13050 Shawnee Lane

301-869-3896 accounting@moyerandsons.com

same as #6 above

Seth A. Mendelsohn, Esq. Phone: 717-941-1202

Saxton & Stump
4250 Crums Mill Rd, Ste 201, Harrisburg, PA 17112 smendelsohn@saxtonstump.com

222787

Clarksburg, MD 20871-9411 Montgomery

Officers listed below - see attached page for list of shareholders



Page 2 – Answer to question 5. 

 

Officers- 

Jason Moyer – President/Co-CEO 

Gordon Moyer III – Vice President 

John Moyer Jr – COO/Co-CEO 

Deirdre Burke CFO/Vice President/Secretary/Treasurer 

 

Shareholders-   % of Ownership 

Gordon Moyer Jr.   12.87 

John Moyer Sr.   12.87 

Dennis Moyer   12.87 

Gary Moyer    12.87 

Gordon Moyer III   5.40 

John Moyer Jr   5.40 

Jason Moyer   5.40 

Deirdre Burke   5.40  

Tiffani Moyer   5.39  

Jeanne Moyer   5.39  

Brandon Moyer   5.38  

Travis Moyer   5.38  

Devan Ray    5.38  
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10. Describe the service area proposed by this application.
(Use the space below or attach additional sheet if space provided is not sufficient).

_______________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

Examples: 

• To transport household goods in use between points in Pennsylvania.

• To transport household goods in use from points in Centre County to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa.

11. Certification:

Applicant certifies that it is not now engaged in unauthorized intrastate transportation
for compensation between points in Pennsylvania and will not engage in said
transportation unless and until authorization is received from the Pennsylvania Public
Utility Commission.

Applicant further certifies that it understands the requirements of the Pennsylvania
Public Utility Commission, especially as they relate to safety and insurance and that it
may be subject to civil penalties, suspension or cancellation of the Certificate for
failure to comply with Commission requirements.

Applicant further certifies that it understands that it is subject to an annual
assessment based upon its reported gross Pennsylvania intrastate revenues; said
assessment to help defray expenses incurred in regulating Motor Common Carriers
of Household Goods in Use; and acknowledges that failure to report revenue and pay
its annual assessment may result in civil penalties, suspension or cancellation of the
certificate.

To transport household goods in use between points in Pennsylvania





5 
App MCC Household Goods 
rev 12/6/21 

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF APPLICANT 

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS REQUIRED BY THE COMMISSION TO DETERMINE THE 
APPLICANT’S FITNESS TO OPERATE.  STATEMENTS SHOULD BE TYPED OR PRINTED.  ILLEGIBLE 
STATEMENTS WILL DELAY YOUR APPLICATION. 

 
Legal Name of Applicant 

Trade Name, if any 

   
Street Address (principal place of business) City or Municipality State  Zip Code 

The Verified Statement of the Applicant factual details about your proposed transportation service.  Your 
Verified Statement must answer all of the items listed below and on the following pages.  Provide as much 
information as possible to prevent delay in processing your application.  If you need more space to provide 
your answer, please attach additional pages identifying the appropriate item number. 

1. Identify the person making the Verified Statement on behalf of the applicant.  If an employee/officer of
applicant is making the statement, give name, title, business address and telephone number.

2. List the applicant’s affiliation (owner, manager, controls) with any other carrier, with the description of
affiliation.

3. Please provide evidence of minimum of two-years’ experience with a licensed household goods carrier
or the equivalent as required by 52 Pa. Code §3.381(c)(1)(iii)(A)(II)(-l-).

4. Describe your facilities, record maintenance plan and your communication network.  Please include a
description of your physical location, to including office machines that will be utilized, and the facility to
house vehicles.  As a carrier of household goods in use, applicant should include a description of
storage facilities, if applicable.  Please include an explanation of your plan to maintain records required
by the PUC, as well as normal business records.  In regard to your communication network, please
explain how you will receive customer requests for transportation, how you will dispatch the vehicles to
fulfill the request, and how you will maintain continuous communication with your drivers.

Moyer & Sons, Inc.

13050 Shawnee Lane, Clarksburg, MD 20871-9411

Moyer & Sons Moving & Storage

Deirdre Burke, CFO
13050 Shawnee Lane
Clarksburg, MD 20871-9411
Phone: 301-869-3896

None

See attached page for answer to question 4.

Moyer & Sons, Inc. started as a small moving company in 1969 in Maryland proving household 
goods moving services.  We incorporated in 1976.  We provide services in 48 states.  We currently 
have 100 employees and were proud to be awarded the 2025 Independent Mover of the Year by 
the American Trucking Associations (ATA).



Page 5 – Answer to Question 4. 
 
Moyer & Sons, Inc. facility is located in Clarksburg, Maryland and sits on approximately 
fifteen (15) acres. The office machines we use for communication are VOIP phones, cell 
phones and computers. 
 
The building is 42,500 square feet and has a street structure with metal walls. The facility 
consists of a warehouse that is 30,000 square feet with three (3) bay doors, two (2) with 
docks, and one (1) drive in bay. There is also a two (2) bay mechanical shop that has a pit 
which is 10,000 square feet that is separated by a fire wall, and our office that is 
approximately 2,500 square feet is also separated by a firewall. The building is equipped 
with cameras and is alarmed. 
 
Moyer & Sons, Inc. maintains all records through SmartMove (a moving company software 
that is cloud-based), downloading files on our server, and also by filing away in our 
fireproof file cabinets. 
 
We receive customer service requests via phone calls, our texting platform, emails, our 
website, or one of the third-party services such as Yelp, Angie's List, etc. We then dispatch 
crews prior to the job with the proper paperwork. We maintain continuous communication 
with all drivers through phones calls, texts, ELD or email. All of our trucks are equipped 
with GPS, and electronic logging device (ELD). Most of our fleet is also equipped with front-
facing cameras. 
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5. Please state the number of drivers you intend to use or hire in your business and explain why that
number of drivers is appropriate for the size of the territory you will be serving.  In addition, please
explain:

a. Your hiring standards for drivers;
b. Your system for conducting criminal background checks;
c. Your driver training program;
d. Your system for conducting driver license checks;
e. Your policies regarding alcohol and drug use by your drivers.

6. Please state the number of vehicles you plan to use in your business and why that number is
appropriate to provide reasonable and efficient service to the territory you will be serving.  If you have
already obtained vehicles for your business, please list them in the chart below.

YEAR MAKE MODEL 
SEATING 

CAPACITY* VEHICLE ID # MILEAGE 

7. Describe your vehicle safety program.  Please include the following in your explanation:
a. Your periodic vehicle maintenance plan
b. Your system for ensuring your vehicles will continuously comply with applicable Pennsylvania

vehicle equipment standards (67 Pa. Code, Chapter 175).

See attached page for answer to question 6 - complete list of vehicles.

See attached page for answer to question 5.

See attached page for anwer to question 7.



Page 6 – Answer to Question 5. 
 
We currently have a total of 50 drivers available for dispatch. We are always on the lookout 
for interested drivers. 

a. We prefer a minimum of one (1) years’ experience in the moving industry but are also 

willing to train in-house. Drivers must be approved through our insurance company and 

pass a DOT physical and pre-employment drug test. Moyer & Sons, Inc. also is aware 

and will follow the provisions of Title 52 Pa. Code §29.505(a)(3) and will not hire an 

individual to operate a vehicle in the service of our company who was convicted of a 

felony or a misdemeanor under the laws of the Commonwealth or under the laws of 

another jurisdiction, to the extent the conviction relates adversely to that person's 

suitability to provide service safely and legally.  This individual would be disqualified 

from employment as a driver. In addition, we also will follow the Commission’s Policy 

Statement, 52 Pa. Code §41.14(6), and will apply it and will not employ any driver 

convicted of a felony or crime of moral turpitude and remains subject to supervision by a 

court or correctional institution.  

b. We use First Advantage Background Direct for our background as well as MVR checks. 

We also have our insurance company run an MVR check prior to hiring.  We run these 

MVR checks upon employment and twice annually through the state of Maryland. 

c. Our driver training is a combination of in-house mentorship, JJ Keller’s training program, 

and instructional technologies training materials that we have assembled through our 

years of operations. 

d. We check twice annually through the Maryland Vehicle Administration program via the 

Office of Motor Vehicles. 

e. Moyer & Sons, Inc. has a zero-tolerance program.  We conduct quarterly random drug 

and alcohol testing on all employees. 

 
  



MOYER & SONS, INC.

UNIT YEAR MAKE MODEL VIN MILEAGE SEATING

I-33 2018 INTERNATIONAL 4300 1HTMMMMLXJH427466 136,949 5

I-35 2018 INTERNATIONAL 4300 1HTMMMML9JH427457 201,770 5

I-37 2007 INTERNATIONAL 4300 1HTMMAAM87H390535 333,259 5

I-41 2019 INTERNATIONAL 4300 1HTMMMML1KH556472 133,300 5

I-43 2019 INTERNATIONAL 4300 1HTMMMML7KH556458 130,623 5

I-45 2019 INTERNATIONAL 4300 1HTMMMML0KH236527 132,887 5

I-47 2019 INTERNATIONAL 4300 1HTMMMML0KH236494 129,726 5

I-49 2021 INTERNATIONAL MV607 1HTEUMML5MH422636 85,808 5

I-51 2022 INTERNATIONAL MV607 3HAEUMML0NL232058 71,026 5

I-55 2023 INTERNATIONAL MV607 3HAEUMMLPL757598 55,224 5

I-63 2024 INTERNATIONAL MV607 1HTEUMML7RS742440 25,822 5

I-65 2024 INTERNATIONAL MV607 1HTEUMML9RS742441 28,119 5

I-67 2025 INTERNATIONAL MV607 1HTEUMML5SS310709 32,976 5

I-69 2025 INTERNATIONAL MV607 1HTEUMML1SS310710 25,024 5

I-71 2025 INTERNATIONAL MV607 1HTEUMML0SS310875 16,461 5

S-22 2003 INTERNATIONAL 4400 6x4 1HTMSAAR13J070767 541,954 3

S-24 2004 INTERNATIONAL 4300 1HTMMAAN14H669989 393,587 3

S-26 2004 INTERNATIONAL 4300 1HTMMAAN84H669990 331,412 3

S-28 2004 INTERNATIONAL 4300 1HTMMAAN74H674145 317,823 3

S-30 2006 INTERNATIONAL 4300 1HTMMAAN06H217485 391,032 3

S-32 2006 INTERNATIONAL 4300 1HTMMAAN26H217486 380,086 3

S-34 2020 INTERNATIONAL MV607 1HTEUMMN3LH824137 174,826 5

T-106 2001 INTERNATIONAL 9400 2HSCNASR71C004029 736,024 4

T-110 2001 INTERNATIONAL 9400 2HSCNASR31C004027 618,055 4

T-112 2004 INTERNATIONAL 9400 2HSCNSCRX4C017933 864,082 4

T-114 2004 INTERNATIONAL 9400 2HSCNSCR14C017934 809,557 4

T-116 2004 INTERNATIONAL 9400 2HSCNSCR34C017935 745,010 4

T-120 2006 INTERNATIONAL 9400 2HSCNSCR56C216732 852,546 4

T-122 2006 INTERNATIONAL 9400 2HSCNSCR76C216733 787,378 4

T-124 2007 INTERNATIONAL 9400 2HSCNSCRX7C388109 785,085 4

T-126 2007 INTERNATIONAL 9400 2HSCNSCR67C388110 764,132 4

T-128 2014 INTERNATIONAL LF687 3HSDJAPR7EN074613 588,494 4

T-130 2014 INTERNATIONAL LF687 3HSDJAPR9EN074614 499,366 4

T-134 2016 INTERNATIONAL LF687 3HSDJAPRXGN153907 618,979 4

T-136 2019 INTERNATIONAL LT625 3HSDZAPR8KN597451 361,271 4

T-138 2019 INTERNATIONAL LT625 3HSDZAPR2KN597462 377,612 4

T-140 2021 INTERNATIONAL LT625 3HSDZAPR2MN288884 336,706 4

T-142 2021 INTERNATIONAL LT625 3HSDZAPR8MN289117 23,602 4

T-144 2023 INTERNATIONAL LT625 3HSDZAPR2PN649244 134,367 4

T-146 2024 FREIGHTLINER Cascadia 3AKJHHFG5RSUW7682 139,544 4

T-148 2024 FREIGHTLINER Cascadia 3AKJHHFG4RSUX0461 126,768 4

T-150 2024 INTERNATIONAL LT625 3HSDZAPRXRN649320 83,421 4

T-152 2025 INTERNATIONAL LT625 3HSDZAPR6SN309376 45,187 4

T-154 2025 INTERNATIONAL LT625 3HSDZAPR1SN455703 43,908 4

Page 6 - Answer to Question 6.



Page 6 – Answer to Question 7. 
 
We currently operate Interstate in 48 states and follow all FMCSA as well as Maryland DOT 
regulations. 

a. Our trailers receive an annual inspection and our power units are inspected every 25,000 

miles in compliance with MD DOT regulations. 

b. We make every attempt to pull each unit over the pt and give them a brief overview prior 

to having them dispatched out of town. 

  





Page 7 – Answer to Question 9. 

 

Gary Moyer, a shareholder, was convicted of charges of possession of paraphernalia 

approximately 20 years ago in 2001 and 2006.  Mr. Moyer had a driving while under the 

influence conviction over 35 years ago in 1989, and a driving while having a suspended license 

in 1986.  We note that Gary Moyer provides no driving services for Moyer & Sons, Inc. and will 

not provide such services.      
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Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet) 
As of (date) September 30, 2025
(Must be less than 6 months old)

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash
Other Current Assets (specify)

Total Current Assets
Tangible Assets

Motor Vehicle Equipment
Property (buildings, land, etc.)
Office Equipment

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities (Due within one year of date)
Loans
Credit cards/revolving credit
Other Liabilities (Attach schedule)

Total Current Liabilities
Long Term Liabilities (Due after one year of date)

Mortgage
Long term commercial loan
Other Liabilities (Attach Schedule)

Total Long-Term Liabilities
TOTAL LIABILITIES

3,575,050.48
4,460,332.42

8,035,382.90

1,510,425.22
  296,454.15

1,063,778.28
10,906,040.55

257,443.00

985,989.48
0.00

1,420,865.03
598,479.59

2,019,344.62
3,262,777.10

1,243,432.48

See attached Exhibit "B" - Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2025 

See attached Exhibit "C" - WesBanco and Bank of America Bank Statements



 

Exhibit “A” 

 

Moyer & Sons, Inc. 

 

Certificate of Liability Insurance dated May 9, 2025 

 

 

  





 

 

Exhibit “B” 

 

Moyer & Sons, Inc. 

 

Balance Sheet dated September 30, 2025 

  



Balance Sheet
Moyer and Sons, Inc.

As of September 30, 2025

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, September 30, 2025 06:45 PM GMTZ   1/1

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Assets

Current Assets

Bank Accounts $3,575,050.48

Accounts Receivable $1,668,755.78

Other Current Assets $2,801,245.86

Total for Current Assets $8,045,052.12

Fixed Assets

12000 FIXED ASSETS $2,870,657.65

Total for Fixed Assets $2,870,657.65

Other Assets

Total for Assets $10,915,709.77

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable -$99.00

Credit Cards

Other Current Liabilities $1,243,531.48

Total for Current Liabilities $1,243,432.48

Long-term Liabilities

22250 NOTES PAYABLE $2,019,344.62

Total for Long-term Liabilities $2,019,344.62

Total for Liabilities $3,262,777.10

Equity $7,652,932.67

Total for Liabilities and Equity $10,915,709.77



 

 

 

Exhibit “C” 

 

Moyer & Sons, Inc. 

 

WesBanco Bank – Balance Confirmation Letter dated September 30, 2025 

 

Bank of America – Balance Confirmation Letter dated October 1, 2025 

 



 
 

WesBanco Bank, Inc. 
1525 Pointer Ridge Place 

Bowie, MD 20716 

 

 

September 30, 2025 

To Whom It May Concern, 

Please accept this letter as confirmation of the balance held at WesBanco for Moyer & Sons.  The 
balance as of 8/31/2025 was $1,100,548.97. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly.  

Sincerely,  

 

Tracey Cogar 

Senior Vice President  

Treasury Management 

Tracey.Cogar@WesBanco.com 

410-427-3710 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Tracey.Cogar@WesBanco.com


           

         
10/1/2025 
 
 
 
MOYER AND SONS, INC 
Attn: Deirdre Moyer Burke, CFO 
13050 SHAWNEE LN 
CLARKSBURG MD  20871-9411 
 
 
Re: Account Balance Confirmation 
 
 
Dear Deirdre Moyer Burke:  
 
On behalf of MOYER AND SONS, INC (“Client” or “you”), you have requested confirmation of the balance for the 
account listed below. The balance as of the date August 31 2025 of this letter is  
 

Account Name Account Number Account Balance 
MOYER AND SONS INC 76 $1,817,402.69 

 
This letter is being delivered to you at your request.  Please note that the information set forth in this letter is subject 
to change without notice, and is provided in strict confidence to you for your own use only, without any responsibility, 
guarantee, commitment or liability on the part of Bank of America, its affiliates or any of its or its affiliates' directors, 
officers or employees.  Bank of America cannot provide any credit ratings or opinions of the creditworthiness of Client 
or any of its affiliates, and the above information does not constitute an opinion of Bank of America of Client’s ability 
to successfully perform its obligations under any agreement it may enter into with you, Bank of America or any other 
entity.  Finally, Bank of America undertakes no responsibility to update the information set forth in this letter. 
 
If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Laila Carter 
Servicing Advisor 

North America Treasury Servicing & Operations  
Phone: 888.400.9009 
Email: eService@bankofamerica.com  




